34429700
DK S N P GR
� www.docuthek.com
D GB F NL I E
TR CZ PL RUS H
©
 2
01

the specified limits – see page 7 (Technical data).
Any other use is considered as non-compliant.
Type code
Code Description
VGP Gas solenoid valve
0 – 25 Nominal size
R Rp internal thread
0
02
pe max. 150 mbar
pe max. 200 mbar
Q
W
Mains voltage: 120 V AC, 50/60 Hz
Mains voltage: 230 V AC, 50/60 Hz
5
6
Connection via rectifier adapter
without standard socket
Connection via rectifier adapter
and standard socket
Part designations
6 5
1
2
4
3
 Housing
2 Actuator
3 Quick fastener
4 Seals
5 Rectifier adapter
6 Socket
Type label
Rated voltage, electrical power consumption, instal-
lation position, max. inlet pressure pe max., ambient
temperature, enclosure and medium: see type label.
D-49018 Osnabrück, Germany
VGP
Installation
 CAUTION
Please observe the following to ensure that the VGP
is not damaged during installation and operation:
–  Do not clamp the unit in a vice. Only secure the
flange by holding the octagon with a suitable
spanner. Risk of external leakage.
–  Continuous operation at high temperatures ac-
celerates the ageing of elastomer materials.
– Do not install or store the unit in the open air.
–  Dropping the device can cause permanent dam-
age. In this event, replace the entire device and
associated modules before use.
–  Check max. ambient temperature – see type
label.
–  Check max. inlet pressure – see type label.
 ▷ Installation position: black solenoid actuator in
the vertical upright position or tilted up to the
horizontal, not upside down.
 > 20 mm
 ▷ The housing must not be in contact with masonry.
Minimum clearance 20 mm.
 > 20 mm
 ▷ Sealing material and dirt, e.g. thread cuttings,
must not be allowed to get into the valve housing.
 ▷ Install a filter upstream of every system.
 ▷ Use approved sealing material only.
 ▷ Use a suitable spanner.
2 31
4
GB-3
D G
B F N
L I E